

No. 10-35551

**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

MONICA EMELDI,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF OREGON, CIVIL ACTION NO.  
6:08-CV-06346-HO, HON. MICHAEL R. HOGAN

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR  
RECONSIDERATION AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Lawrence J. Joseph  
Cal. State Bar No. 154908  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-669-5135  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

    Constitutional Background..... 2

    Statutory Background..... 3

    Regulatory Background ..... 4

Summary of Argument..... 6

Argument ..... 7

I. For Statutorily Based Title IX Retaliation, Emeldi Failed to Defend against Oregon’s Summary Judgment Motion ..... 7

    A. *Jackson* Provides Little Help at Summary Judgment Because *Jackson* Merely Survived a Motion to Dismiss ..... 8

    B. The *Prima Facie* Case for Discrimination Is Generally Insufficient to Rebut a Nondiscriminatory Rationale ..... 9

II. Emeldi Lacks Standing to Enforce the Retaliation Regulations ..... 12

    A. Federal Agencies Lack Vested Rights to Enforce Regulations with Unmet Conditions Precedent ..... 13

    B. Emeldi Lacks Standing to Enforce Non-Vested Regulatory “Rights” ..... 17

C. Emeldi Cannot Litigate Regulatory Violations that Are Not Statutory Violations.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) ..... 3, 8, 19-20

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.*,  
131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)..... 14

*Barnes v. Gorman*, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) ..... 13-14

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9

*Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.*, 487 U.S. 500 (1988) ..... 18

*CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries*, 553 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 21

*Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis, Bd. of Trs.*,  
225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 12

*Coghlan v. Am. Seafoods Co. LLC*,  
413 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 11

*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) ..... 9

*Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.*, 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .... 19

*Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education*, 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 8

*E.E.O.C. v. Boeing Co.*, 577 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 15

*FDIC v. Henderson*, 940 F.2d 465 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 11

*Emeldi v. Univ. of Oregon*, 673 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 12

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 17

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) ..... 3

*Gender Machine Works, Inc. v. Eidal Intern. Sales Corp., Inc.*,  
145 Or.App. 198, 929 P.2d 1033 (Or. App. 1996) ..... 18

*Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.*,  
550 U.S. 45 (2007)..... 15

*Hallstrom v. Tillamook County*, 493 U.S. 20 (1989) ..... 17

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....3, 7-9, 19-20

*Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass’n*,  
762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17-18

*Lam v. Univ. of Hawaii*, 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 10

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) ..... 9, 12

*Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.*, 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 13

*Miller v. Fairchild Industries, Inc.*, 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 11

*Miree v. DeKalb County*, 433 U.S. 25 (1977) ..... 18

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 13

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 14

*Renne v. Geary*, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 2

*Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez*,  
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 13

*Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.*,  
395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 21

*Sossamon v. Texas*, 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011) ..... 14

*State ex rel. Roberts v. Public Finance Co.*,  
294 Or. 713, 662 P.2d 330 (1983) ..... 18

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 2

*Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.*, 396 U.S. 229 (1969) ..... 3

*Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine*, 450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 9

*Thompson v. Goetzmann*, 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson*, 495 U.S. 362 (1990)..... 16

*Wallis v. J.R. Simplot Co.*, 26 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 12

*Waters v. Churchill*, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) ..... 19

*Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 385 (1982)..... 16

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8 ..... 3, 13-15  
U.S. CONST. art. III ..... 2, 13  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 3  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV §1, cl. 4 ..... 3  
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972  
    20 U.S.C. §§1681-1688 ..... 1, 3-8, 15-16, 19-22  
20 U.S.C. §1681(a) ..... 3, 5  
20 U.S.C. §1682 ..... 3  
42 U.S.C. §1982 ..... 3  
42 U.S.C. §2000e-3(a) ..... 21  
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964  
    42 U.S.C. §§2000d-§2000d-7 ..... 3-5, 7-9, 16, 21  
42 U.S.C. §2000d ..... 5  
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964  
    42 U.S.C. §§2000e-§2000e-17 ..... 7-9, 16, 21

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

118 CONG. REC. 5803 (1972) ..... 4  
118 CONG. REC. 5808 (1972) ..... 4

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1  
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 17  
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 17  
34 C.F.R. §100.7(e) ..... 5, 21  
34 C.F.R. §100.8(a) ..... 5  
34 C.F.R. §100.8(d) ..... 6, 15  
34 C.F.R. §106.3(c) ..... 4  
34 C.F.R. §106.4(a) ..... 4

34 C.F.R. §106.36(c).....	4
34 C.F.R. §106.71.....	4
45 C.F.R. §80.7(e).....	5, 21
45 C.F.R. §80.8(a) .....	5
45 C.F.R. §80.8(d) .....	6, 15
45 C.F.R. §86.3(c).....	4
45 C.F.R. §86.4(a) .....	4
45 C.F.R. §86.36(c).....	4
45 C.F.R. §86.71.....	4
